## (RA-89-17) REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO RESOLUTION NO. 1639 ADOPTED ON AUGUST 9, 1988

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agency of The City of San Diego (the "Agency") is undertaking activities necessary for the execution of redevelopment projects in the Centre City area pursuant to the terms and provisions of redevelopment plans approved and adopted for each project, the California Community Redevelopment Law (Health and Safety Code, Section 33000, et seq.) and other applicable statutes; and

WHEREAS, the Agency has established redevelopment plans for the Marina Redevelopment Project and the Columbia Redevelopment Project; and

WHEREAS, the Agency, The City of San Diego, and the San Diego Unified Port District have agreed on a Cooperation Agreement relative to acquisition, and conveyance of certain properties for purposes of the construction of the Bayside Light Rail Trolley Line and the development of an attendant strip park, related redevelopment and the expansion and realignment of Market Street and Harbor Drive; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Redevelopment Agency of The City of San Diego, that the Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby authorized, on behalf of the Agency, to execute the Cooperation Agreement with The City of San Diego, and the San Diego Unified Port District, a copy of which is on file in the office of the Secretary to the Agency as Document No. 1570.

APPROVED: John W. Witt, General Counsel By Allisyn L. Thomas Deputy Counsel ALT:wk 08/03/88 Or.Dept:CCDC RA-89-17